LICENSING COMMITTEE - LICENSING HEARING

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Hearing held on 15 December 2010 commencing at 10:00 a.m.

Present: Sub-Committee A: Cllrs. Abraham, Brigden and Brown.

Also present: Miss J. Bolton - Licensing Officer

Mrs L. Leeds - Licensing Officer

Mr. A. Stanfield - Legal Services Manager
Mr D. Lagzdins - Democratic Services Officer

1. <u>ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN</u>

Resolved: That Cllr. Brown be appointed Chairman of the meeting.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in respect of any matter discussed or voted on at the meeting.

3. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FROM THE ISTANBUL KEBAB, MIRAC CATERING LIMITED, 42 HIGH STREET, EDENBRIDGE, KENT TN8 5AJ FOR VARIATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

The Hearing gave consideration to a report by the Community and Planning Services Director giving details of an application under the Licensing Act 2003 for variation of the existing Premises Licence at Istanbul Kebab, Mirac Catering Limited, High Street, Edenbridge, Kent. It was noted that objections had been received and that accordingly the application had been referred to the Sub-Committee for determination.

At 10:25 a.m. the Hearing Members withdrew to consider the issues raised.

At 10:40 a.m. the Hearing Members returned to the Council Chamber.

It was unanimously

(a) Resolved: That a Premises Licence in respect of Istanbul Kebab, Mirac Catering Limited, High Street, Edenbridge, Kent, subject to the conditions contained in the licence attached as an appendix to these minutes, be granted.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 10:45 A.M.

Notice of determination of application for variation of premises licence

To: Istanbul Kebab, Mirac Catering Ltd.

Of: 42 High Street, Edenbridge, Kent TN8 5AJ

Ref: 10/03381/LAPRE

Sevenoaks District Council being the licensing authority, on the 15 December 2010 received an application for a variation to a premises licence in respect of premises known as Istanbul Kebab, Mirac Catering Ltd. 42 High Street, Edenbridge, Kent TN8 5AJ.

On the 15 December 2010 there being valid representations which were received and had not been withdrawn, a hearing was held to consider these representations, and having considered them the Licensing Sub-Committee determined as follows:

To grant the variation of the Premises Licence:

Section L: To additionally allow late night refreshment on Saturday morning and Sunday morning from 00:00 hours until 01:00 hours.

Section Additional hours premises are open to the public on Saturday morning and Sunday morning from 00:00 hours until 01:00 hours.

The reason for approving the application was that the variation was only minor, with an extra hour on Friday and Saturday nights. The Panel considered the licensing objectives in making their decision.

This licence granted at the Hearing is effective from the 15 December 2010.

Dated: 15 December 2010

Chair – Licensing Hearing

Signed _____

Designation – Assistant Licensing

Manager

Please address any communications to:

Licensing Regime
Community and Planning Services
Council Offices
PO Box 182
Argyle Road
Sevenoaks
Kent TN13 1GP

Note: Pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 as amended, any party eligible to appeal must appeal to a magistrates' court within 21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against.